

No. 03-1601

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARK J. ABRAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. CONFERENCE  
OF MAYORS, JOINED BY THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS AND THE AMERICAN  
PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT A. LONG  
HEIDI C. DOERHOFF  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000  
*Of Counsel*

RICHARD RUDA\*  
*Chief Counsel*  
JAMES I. CROWLEY  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 309  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4850

\* Counsel of Record for the  
*Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 332(c)(7)(B) PROVIDES FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF WIRELESS FACILITY ZONING DECISIONS THAT IS ANALOGOUS TO THE REVIEW TRADITIONALLY AVAILABLE FOR STATE AND LOCAL ZONING DECISIONS .....	7
A. Congress Patterned § 332(7)(B) After State Review Mechanisms.....	8
1. Section 332 (c)(7)(B)(v) follows the lead of most States and the Standard State Zoning Enabling Act in restricting the time for seeking judicial review to 30 days.....	8
2. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v)'s requirement that State or local government action be "final" as a condition of review accords with typical state requirements for zoning decision review .....	10
3. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iii)'s requirement that decisions denying requests be "in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written record" replicate zoning review standards used throughout the States .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) Allows Private Parties To Obtain Federal Remedies That Are Consistent With Congressional Intent ..	13
1. Declaratory and injunctive relief are available in actions brought under § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) .....	13
2. Damages and attorney’s fees are not “appropriate relief” under § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) and would contravene Congress’ unambiguous intent not to modify, impair, or supersede state and local immunity laws .....	16
II. INTERPRETING THE 1996 ACT TO ALLOW SUITS UNDER § 1983 WOULD UPSET CONGRESS’ CAREFULLY CHOSEN ENFORCEMENT SCHEME AND RUN COUNTER TO SEA CLAMMERS AND ITS PROGENY .....	18
A. Section 1983 Actions Are Fundamentally Inconsistent with the Mechanism for Judicial Relief That Congress Chose To Include in 1996 Act .....	19
1. Plaintiffs proceeding under § 1983 could circumvent the 30-day limitations period governing actions under § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) and prevent expedited judicial review .....	19
2. Plaintiffs proceeding under § 1983 could subject local governments to monetary judgments and attorney’s fee awards .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s Precedents Further Demonstrate That § 1983 Remedies Should Not Be Engrafted Onto The 1996 Act .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	14, 17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Cellular Telegraph Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) ..	22
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940) .....	13-14
<i>Education Dev. Center, Inc. v. West Palm Beach Zoning Bd. of Apps.</i> , 541 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1989) .....	13
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	3, 13-14, 14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	14, 17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	23-24, 24-25
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1836 (2004) .....	20
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	25
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Contractors v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 792 P.2d 31 (Nev. 1990) .....	11
<i>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Kingston Township</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	19-20
<i>Pacifica Corp. v. City of Camarillo</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 168 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	18, 25, 26
<i>Torrromeo v. Town of Fremont</i> , 813 A.2d 389 (N.H. 2002) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Hammond</i> , 310 A.2d 543 (Md. 1973) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	24
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. and Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Younger v. City of Portland</i> , 752 P.2d 262 (Or. 1988).....	13
 Statutes	
Ala. Code § 11-47-190 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 29.40.060(b) .....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 818.4 .....	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 65009(c)(1)(E) .....	15
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 10, § 4011(a)(2) .....	17
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 22, § 328(a) .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 120.68(2)(a) .....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14(a) .....	10
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/5-12012 .....	10
Idaho Code § 6-904B(3) .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 100.347(1) .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.293a(3) .....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-381 .....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 677:4 .....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 3-21-9 .....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 39-3-1.1(D)(2) .....	11
N.Y. Town Law § 267-c .....	10
N.Y. Town Law § 267-c(4) .....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.265(3)(c) .....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.850(9) .....	15
Pa. Stat. Ann. Tit. 53, § 11002-A .....	10
Pa. Stat. Ann. Tit. 53, § 11006-A(a) .....	15
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 601, 110 Stat. 143 .....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-24-69(d) .....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-60(1) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-60(2).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-9-101 .....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-201 .....	17
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 211.011(f) .....	15
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1658 .....	4, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 152 (note).....	3, 17
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A).....	5, 7
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) .....	3, 5, 11
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) .....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 10-9-708(6).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.70C.140.....	15

## Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>A Model Land Development Code</i> (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1783).....	14
Josh Cohen, <i>Supreme Court to Hear City's Antenna Case</i> , Palos Verdes Peninsula News, (Oct. 1, 2004) (available at <a href="http://pvnews.nminews.com/articles/2004/10/01/local_news/news1.txt">http://pvnews.nminews.com/articles/2004/10/01/local_news/news1.txt</a> ) .....	22
Nick Green, <i>High Court to Rule on RVP Tower Issue</i> , The Daily Breeze (Sept. 29, 2004).....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 208 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Kao, <i>Calculating Lawyers Fees: Theory and Reality</i> , 51 UCLA L. Rev. 825 (2004) .....	22
Stuart Meck, <i>Model Planning and Zoning Enabling Legislation: A Short History</i> , in American Planning Association, <i>Modernizing State Planning Statutes</i> (1996) .....	9
<i>The Municipal Year Book</i> (2004) .....	21
Patrick J. Rohan, <i>Zoning and Land Use Controls</i> (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>A Standard State Zoning Enabling Act Under Which Municipalities May Adopt Zoning Regulations</i> (1926).....	9, 14
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> (2004) .....	24
Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1997 & 2004 Supp.).....	10, 11, 12, 16
